SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 22-487

AUTHORIZING THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN AN AGREEMENT WITH WASHINGTON STATE MILITARY DEPARTMENT AND FEMA FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF COVID-19 ANTIGEN TEST KIT PURCHASE

WHEREAS, on March 4, 2020 Snohomish County Executive Dave Somers declared a State of Emergency exists in Snohomish County due to COVID19; and

WHEREAS, since March 2020, the County has been responding to the pandemic, including purchasing and distribution of COVID-19 Antigen Test Kits; and

WHEREAS, the County has incurred significant expenses purchasing COVID-19 Antigen Test Kits; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the County to enter into a grant agreement with Washington State Military Department and Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) for the reimbursement of the COVID-19 Antigen Test Kit expenses in the amount of \$1,560,000,

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council authorizes the County Executive to sign the Agreement for the reimbursement of COVID-19 Test Kits.

PASSED this 14th day of December, 2022.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Council Chair

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council